

Regulations 1974 No. 11

Regulation under the *Motor Traffic Ordinance 1936-1974*.*

I, GORDON MUNRO BRYANT, Minister of State for the Capital Territory, hereby make the following Regulation under the *Motor Traffic Ordinance 1936-1974*.

Dated this thirteenth day of July, 1974.

GORDON M. BRYANT
Minister of State for the Capital Territory.

AMENDMENTS OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR REGULATIONS†

Regulation 24 of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Regulations is amended— **Taxi fares.**

- (a) by omitting from sub-regulation (2) the words "Twenty-two cents" and substituting the figures and word "30 cents";
- (b) by omitting from sub-regulation (3) the words "Twenty-five cents" and substituting the figures and word "30 cents";
- (c) by omitting from sub-regulation (4) the words "Sixteen cents" and substituting the figures and word "20 cents";
- (d) by omitting from sub-regulation (5) the words "Sixteen cents" and substituting the figures and word "20 cents";
- (e) by omitting from sub-regulation (6) the words "Thirty cents" and substituting the figures and word "40 cents";
- (f) by omitting from sub-regulation (9) the words "Seven dollars" and substituting the symbol and figures "\$12";
- (g) by omitting from that sub-regulation the words "Seventy-five cents" and substituting the symbol and figures "\$1.50"; and
- (h) by omitting from sub-regulation (10) the words "Ten cents" and substituting the figures and word "25 cents".

* Notified in the *Australian Government Gazette* on 1 August 1974.

† Regulations 1956, No. 2, as amended by Regulations 1956, No. 12; 1958, No. 12; 1965, No. 6; 1966, No. 7; 1970, No. 5; and 1972, No. 4.